
 

info@eveningstarbooks.net 608-831-0406 8413 Excelsior Dr. Ste 130-B Madison WI 53717. 

August 2019 E-List 

Featuring new acquisitions in philosophy, science fiction, literature, 

travel, nature, and other subjects.  

Terms of Sale: Books may be reserved by contacting us via traditional mail, e-mail, or by telephone. All books are guaranteed to be authentic 

and as described. Books may be returned for any reason, so long as we are notified of return within 7 calendar days of delivery. Return items must 

be well packaged and fully insured and must be returned in same condition as sold. Please note that all items are subject to prior sale. Standard 

shipping in the US is by USPS Media Mail at the cost of $5.00 for the first book and $1.00 for each additional book ordered. Certain items and 

shipping to other countries may exceed the standard shipping amount. Any shipping expenses incurred above the standard rate will be billed at 

cost. Payment is in US dollars and may be made by personal check, money order, or by credit card through PayPal. Personal checks from persons 

not known to us must clear prior to shipment (please allow 10 days). Wisconsin residents please add 5.5% sales tax. Images not to scale. Any book 

described as a First Edition is also a First Printing unless otherwise indicated. 

Evening Star Books, ABAA  
   www.eveningstarbooks.net 

1. Stephenson, Neal. Snow Crash. New York: Bantam Books 

(1992). First edition. 8vo. [6], 440, [6] pp. Maroon paper-

covered boards quarter-bound in navy cloth with silver letter-

ing on the spine. Price of $22.00 on front jacket flap. First 

printing of the first hardcover edition.  Near Fine with a bit of 

light wear to the spine in a beautiful Fine dust jacket. A sharp 

copy of Stephenson's modern science fiction classic; uncom-

mon in the first edition, reportedly due to an unusually small 

print run. $1,000 
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3. Hemingway, Ernest. The Nick Adams Stories. New 

York: Charles Scribner's Sons (1972). First edition. 8vo. [6], 

5-268, [2] pp. Bound in light blue cloth with facsimile of 

Hemingway's signature stamped in gold on the front board 

and gold lettering on the spine, orange endpapers and 

pastedowns. Price of $7.95 on front flap of jacket. A Near Fi-

ne book with an erasure to the free front endpaper in a Near 

Fine dust jacket with a couple of tiny tears. Grissom A.46.1.a. 

Eight of the stories in this collection were previously un-

published. An attractive copy of this collection of Heming-

way’s Nick Adams stories, becoming increasingly difficult to 

find in collectible condition. $200 

 

2. Maxwell, Sir Herbert. British Fresh-Water Fishes. London: 

Hutchinson & Co., 1904. First edition. 4vo. [8], 316, [4] 

(advertisements for the Woburn Library of Natural History's other 

publications) pp., twelve coloured plates taken from photographs and 

drawings of the specimens discussed in the book, with three additional 

black-and-white illustrations. Green cloth ruled in blind, lettered and 

decorated in gilt on the spine and front board, top edge gilt. A Near Fi-

ne book with a few flecks of foxing and two tiny bumps to the bottom 

corners of the boards, showing mild wear. Maxwell was a fellow of the 

Royal Society, and former President of the Society of Antiquaries in 

Scotland ("Sir Herbert Maxwell", Wikipedia). A lovely copy.  $225 
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5. Einstein, Albert. Out of My Later Years. New 

York: Philosophical Library [1950]. First edition. 8vo. 

[7], 2, [2], 5-282 pp. Bound in black cloth with a fac-

simile of Einstein's signature stamped in gold on the 

front board, gold lettering on the spine. This is the vari-

ant with the grey and red jacket and Einstein's picture 

on the rear panel (priority unknown), with the price of 

$4.75 on the front jacket flap. Very near Fine in a sharp 

Near Fine dust jacket with a few hints of wear to the ex-

tremities. Boni 515. A very attractive copy of this collec-

tion of some of Einstein's general essays. $200 

 

4. Nozick, Robert. Anarchy, State, and Utopia. New 

York: Basic Books, Inc. (1974). First edition. 8vo. [4], v-

xvi, [2], 3-367, [1] pp. Bound in brown cloth with metallic 

green lettering on the spine, pink topstain. Price of $12.95 

on front jacket flap. A Near Fine book with a few traces of 

wear to the boards in a Near Fine dust jacket with fading 

and minor edge wear to the spine panel. Winner of the Na-

tional Book Award and one of the most important 20th-

century works in political philosophy. Nozick argues that 

individual rights are the key factor in determining what (if 

any) type of state is justified, and advocates for the mini-

malist state. An attractive copy of this modern classic, 

quite challenging to find in such fine condition. $1,000 
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6. Gardner, John. Grendel. New York: Alfred A. 

Knopf, 1971. First edition. 8vo. [12], 5-174, [4] 

pp. Bound in purple cloth with gold decoration 

on the front board and gold lettering on the 

spine, purple topstain. Price of $5.95 on front 

flap of jacket. Illustrated by Emil Antonucci. 

Very near Fine book in a Near Fine dust jacket 

with some mild sunning to the spine panel and a 

tiny closed tear to the bottom of the rear panel. 

Grendel is a novel based on the epic poem Beo-

wulf, told from the viewpoint of the monster 

who, in a fascinating twist, Gardner based on 

philosopher Jean-Paul Sartre and used to repre-

sent Sartre's philosophical position(s) (see his 

1978 interview with Marshall Harvey in Chicago 

Review). Lepper 209. A very attractive copy of 

Gardner's third novel. $300 

7. Borges, Jorge Luis. The Aleph and Other 

Stories 1933 - 1969: Together with Com-

mentaries and an Autobiographical Essay. 

New York: E.P. Dutton & Co., Inc., 1970. First 

American edition. 8vo. [6], 7-286, [2] pp. Bound 

in blue cloth with gold lettering on the spine. 

Price of $7.95 on front jacket flap. Near Fine. 

First printing of the first American edition. Trans-

lated by Norman Thomas di Giovanni in collabo-

ration with Borges. A very attractive copy of this 

collection of Borges short stories. $125 
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9. Baldwin, James. If Beale Street Could Talk. 

New York: The Dial Press, 1974. First edition. 8vo. 

[9], 3-197, [3] pp. Bound in orange cloth with gold 

and orange metallic lettering on the spine, yellow 

topstain. Price of $6.95 on front flap of dust jacket. A 

very near Fine book with a few tiny spots of discolor-

ation to the topstain in a Near Fine dust jacket with a 

small closed tear to the bottom edge of the rear panel 

and faintly visible impressions from a note on the 

front panel. Ahearn APG 019c. An attractive copy of 

Baldwin's fifth novel. $125 

 

8. Heisenberg, Werner. Physics and Philosophy: 

The Revolution in Modern Science. New York: 

Harper & Brothers [1958]. First edition. 8vo. [6], vii

-xv, [3], 206 pp. Bound in grey cloth with series de-

sign in red/orange on the front board, title on front 

board in white divided by a white horizontal rule, 

white lettering on the spine with a red/orange hori-

zontal rule, light brown topstain. Price of $4.00 on 

front flap of jacket. Volume nineteen in Harper's 

World Perspectives series edited by Ruth Nanda 

Anshen. A Fine book in a Near Fine dust jacket with 

a few traces of wear to the extremities. Heisenberg 

was one of the principal figures in the development 

of quantum mechanics and was awarded the Nobel 

Prize in physics in 1932 for his contributions. In this 

book, Heisenberg considers some of the philosophi-

cal implications of the revolutionary developments 

in 20th-century physics (both relativity and quan-

tum mechanics). A very attractive copy of a book 

typically found in much lesser condition. $300 
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10. McClellan, George B. McClellan's Own Story: The 

War for the Union: The Soldiers who fought it the 

Civilians who Directed it and his Relations to it 

and to Them. New York: Charles L. Webster & Compa-

ny, 1887. First edition. 8vo. [2], iii-xiv, 678, [2] pp. Bound 

in green cloth, with gilt lettering and red and gold decora-

tions on the front board and gilt lettering and two gold 

star decorations inset in a black bar with gilt bordering 

(the "shoulder strap") on the spine. Steel-engraved fron-

tispiece portrait of the author with tissue guard, 9 full 

page maps and illustrations, a two page facsimile, and 

several smaller illustrations. Very near Fine with few hints 

of wear to the extremities and a bit of darkening to the 

textblock. Nevins I 124. Published after McClellan's death 

in 1885, this is an account of McClellan's Civil War experi-

ences in which he vigorously defends his decisions and his 

conduct during the war (both of which were subject to 

heavy criticism at the time and continue to be viewed un-

favorably by scholars). A beautiful copy of this important 

Civil War book. $400 

11. Sheridan, P.H. Personal Memoirs of P.H. 

Sheridan. New York: Charles L. Webster & Com-

pany, 1888. First edition. 8vo; 2 volumes., [4], v-

xiii, 500, [2] pp; [4], v-xi, [1], 486, [2] pp. Bound 

in green cloth, with beautiful gilt decorations on 

the front boards and the spine, steel-engraved 

frontispieces in each volume, 11 folding maps, and 

numerous other maps and portraits. Near Fine 

with contemporary bookplates (dated 1900) on the 

front endpaper of each volume, and traces of wear 

to the boards. Broadfoot 524. A very handsome set 

of this memoir covering Sheridan's service in the 

Civil War and on the Great Plains. $450 
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12. Hemingway, Ernest. A Moveable Feast. New 

York: Charles Scribner's Sons (1964). First edition. 

8vo. [14], 3-211, [1] pp. Grey-green patterned paper 

over boards quarter bound in orange cloth with the au-

thor's name stamped in gold on the front board, gold 

lettering on the spine, grey-green topstain. Price of 

$4.95 on front flap of jacket. A Fine book with a barely 

perceptible erasure on the free front endpaper in a 

Near Fine dust jacket with a few hints of wear to the 

extremities. Grissom A.36.1.a. A very attractive copy of 

this posthumously released book in which Hemingway 

recounts his experiences in Paris in the 1920s. $500 

13. Tolkien, J.R.R. The Silmarillion. Boston: 

Houghton Mifflin Company, 1977. First Ameri-

can edition. 8vo. [6], 7-365, [1] pp. Bound in 

green cloth with gold decorations stamped on 

the spine and the front board, silver and gold let-

tering on the spine, pink topstain, one plate 

(black and white map), fold-out map bound in at 

the rear. Price of $10.95 on front flap of dust 

jacket. Edited by Christopher Tolkien. First 

printing of the first American edition. Very near 

Fine in very near Fine dust jacket. Hammond 

A15.c. A sharp copy of this book relating many 

stories of Middle Earth prior to the events in The 

Hobbit and The Lord of the Rings, the first of 

many posthumous works based on Tolkien's vo-

luminous unpublished writings. $150 
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14. Wilson, J. Howard. The Glacial History of Nantucket and 

Cape Cod With an Argument for a Fourth Centre of Glacial 

Dispersion in North America. New York: The Columbia Univer-

sity Press, 1906. First edition. 8vo. [6], vii-x, 1-90, [3] (publisher's 

advertisements) pp. Illustrated with thirty-three plates, black and 

white photographs of the glaciers discussed in the book, the deposits 

of fossils and sediments found within them, the Newfoundland Ice 

Sheet, and other places of geological interest. Also includes five fold-

out maps in the rear, three of Lake Shaler and two geological maps of 

the Island of Nantucket, Martha's Vineyard, and Cape Cod. Royal 

blue cloth lettered and decorated in gilt on the spine. The first vol-

ume in the Columbia University Geological Series. A Very Good+ 

book with the bookplate of George Mahon Stanley on the front 

pastedown and a stamp from the University of Michigan Library on 

the recto of the free front endpaper ("Not added by the University of 

Michigan Library").  An interesting association copy, with Professor 

Frank Leverett's name written on the front pastedown. Laid in is a 

letter from Professor Frank Leverett (a professor of geology at the 

University of Michigan) to Professor J.F. Kemp (a geology professor 

at Columbia University).  

(Description continued on the next page). 
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In his letter to Prof. Kemp, Leverett 

poses several questions about Dr. Wil-

son's dissertation (with the relevant 

page numbers in Wilson's book in-

cluded). He inquires about the evi-

dence supporting Wilson's hypothesis 

of a fourth glacial formation that in-

fluenced the distribution of sediments 

and fossils across North America. Dr. 

Leverett notes that he has read the 

book with great interest, and asks Dr. 

Kemp to refer his letter and questions 

raised in it to Dr. Wilson. Wilson's re-

sponse to Professor Leverett is also 

laid in. He addresses each question Leverett poses and refers Leverett to the relevant evidence 

that he considers to be supportive of his own theory (National Academy of Sciences: "James Fur-

man Kemp", "Frank Leverett"; The Wilson Museum, "John Howard Wilson"). A fascinating rec-

ord of a scientific correspondence, illuminating different schools of thought on mineralogy and 

glaciology in 20th-century American Geology. $400 

15. Lamplough, A.O.; Francis, R. 

Cairo and its Environs. London: 

Sir Joseph Causton & Sons, Ltd., 

1909. First edition. Large 8vo. [4], v-

xxi, [1], 1-191, [1] pp. Profusely illus-

trated with a frontispiece and fifty 

additional watercolor plates of views 

from Cairo (its monuments, outdoor 

markets, natural landscapes, etc.). 

An early twentieth century publish-

er's binding: bright purple cloth with 

decorations stamped in yellow cloth 

and gilt, top edge gilt. A Very Good 

book with the pageblock mildly 

strained on page 35 and a name 

written on the free front endpaper, 

with a small spot of discoloration on 

the rear board. Includes a hand-

made Christmas card from Caroline Cantine Kay, ca. 1950: "Carolyn received her education at 

Mount Union College and at the University of Wisconsin. She was a member of the Alliance Wom-

en's Club, Alpha Xi Delta Sorority, Coterie Club, Council of the Alliance Day Nursery, and Daugh-

ters of the American Revolution" (Find a Grave, "Caroline Cantine Kay Atkins"). $65 
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17. Gert, Bernard. Morality: A New Justification of 

the Moral Rules. New York: Oxford University Press, 

1988. First edition. 8vo. [7], viii-xxx, [4], 3-317 pp., [3]. 

Bound in black cloth with bronze lettering on the spine. 

Fine in very near Fine dust jacket. Gert was best known 

for his work in moral philosophy and he published nu-

merous revised editions of his work focused upon pre-

senting and defending his ethical theory (first entitled 

Moral Rules (1970) and later titled Morality, with vary-

ing subtitles) over the course of his career. The present 

edition represents his thought at roughly the mid-point 

of this period (and was followed by new editions in 

1998 and 2005). A very sharp copy of Gert's best-

known and most influential work. $50 

 

16. Fisher, Welthy Honsinger. The Top 

of the World. New York: The Abing-

don Press [1926]. First edition. 8vo. [7], 

11-12, [2], 15-178 pp. Frontispiece plus 

31 additional full-page illustrations: pho-

tographs of Fisher's travels through In-

dia, Nepal and Tibet. Green cloth with 

gilt lettering on the front board and 

spine, decorations stamped in grey and 

white on the front board and spine, top 

edge gilt. Very Good+. Gift inscription 

dated 1927 on the free front endpaper, a 

few colored-pencil annotations through-

out the text. Fisher documents the men 

and women she met in Nepal and Tibet, 

from rulers of the different communities 

to village dwellers; the illustrations also 

depict the architecture of Buddhist tem-

ples that Fisher visited, and several 

views of the land as seen by Fisher from the mountains she climbed. A fascinating memoir from 

an early 20th-century American female traveler in a lovely publisher's binding. (Syracuse Univer-

sity Magazine: "Pioneering Paths (Fisher)"). $45 
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18. Bonhote, J. Lewis. Birds of Britain. London: Adam and Charles Black, 1907. First edition. 

[4], v-x, 1-404, [1], [4] (publisher's advertisements) pp. With 100 beautiful illustrations (water-

color drawings) done by H.E. Dresser. Brown cloth lettered in gilt on the front board and spine, 

with decorations stamped on the front board and spine in pink, orange, and brown; top edge 

gilt. A Near Fine volume with a tiny dog ear to a few leaves and minor wear and toning to the fly-

leaves. A wonderful volume on the birds of Great Britain, a striking publisher's binding. $200 
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19. Frege, Gottlob. The Foundations of Arithmetic: A Logico-Mathematical Enquiry 

into the Concept of Number. Oxford: Basil Blackwell, 1950. First English language edition. 

8vo. [6], vii-xii(e), [2], II-xi(e), [4], 2-119(e), [3], pp. Bound in green cloth with gold lettering on 

the spine. Price of 16s. net on the front flap of the dust jacket. Translated by J. L. Austin. A Very 

Good book with a small area bleached by the sun on the top of the spine and a former owner's 

name written on the free front endpaper in a Good to Very Good lightly edge worn dust jacket 

with darkening and a closed tear to the top of the spine panel. Until the publication of this book, 

the work of Frege, one of the principal founders of analytic philosophy and a key figure in the de-

velopment of modern mathematical logic (including, perhaps most importantly, the develop-

ment of quantificational or first-order logic), was generally inaccessible to those who could not 

read German (other than a few journal articles and references in the work of Russell et. al.). 

Foundations is one of Frege's most influential and best-known works and is concerned with the 

nature of number and mathematical truth (Oxford Companion to Philosophy, 294-297). A some-

what worn but presentable copy of this classic of analytic philosophy. $650 
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20. Symonds, John Addington. A Problem in Greek Ethics: 

Being an Inquiry into the Phenomenon of Sexual In-

version Addressed Especially to Medical Psychologists 

and Jurists. London: Unknown, 1901. Limited Edition. 8vo. 

23 cm x 14.5 cm. [9], 2-73 pp. Green cloth lettered in gilt on the 

spine. Limited edition, numbered 5 of one hundred copies pro-

duced. Privately published and published in a small number 

due to the nature of the treatise. Preceded by ten copies printed 

in 1883. A Near Fine book with a former owner's name written 

on the free front endpaper, dated 1922. "The first history of ho-

mosexuality in English" (Oxford Dictionary of National Biog-

raphy: "Symonds, John Addington"). Symonds discusses the 

history of the Greek practice of pederasty, its origins in Dorian 

culture, and the evidence extant in Greek writings. Symonds 

analyzes the story of Harmodious and Aristogeiton, Achilles 

and Patroclus, Plato's Symposium, the role of marriage in the 

Attic state, a brief passage on homosexual love between ancient 

Greek women, Zeus and Ganymede, and other cultural evi-

dence of homosexuality in Ancient Greece. He concludes his 

volume with a brief discussion on the lack of homosexual love 

and intimacy in the Roman and Christian canons. Symonds 

himself was an early gay historian, and worked in Victorian 

Britain to reveal the existence and history of homosexuality in 

Western Civilization. The Oxford Dictionary of National Biog-

raphy writes: "He discreetly lobbied for the repeal of the laws 

against homosexuality, and rebuked friends and colleagues 

when they expressed anti-homosexual prejudice or ignorance. 

He was one of the first people openly to advocate homosexual 

emancipation in Britain, insisting that homosexuality was a 

natural 'minority' rather than an 'abnormality." A fascinating 

early text on queer history (Oxford Bibliographies: "John Ad-

dington Symonds"). $250 
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21. Dillard, Annie. Pilgrim at Tinker Creek. New 

York: Harper's Magazine Press [1974]. First edition. 

8vo. [12], 1-271 pp. Price of $7.95 on front flap of 

dust jacket along with date code of 0374. Jacket de-

sign credit and isbn on rear flap. Brown cloth with 

gold lettering on the spine, publisher's boss on the 

front board. A Near Fine book with a slight push to 

the top of the spine and a tiny nick to the rear gutter 

in a Very Good+ dust jacket with light edge wear. 

Winner of the 1975 Pulitzer Prize for General Nonfic-

tion (Pulitzer Prizes, "1975 Pulitzer Prizes"). A very 

attractive copy of this classic of nature writing. $150 

22. Tarski, Alfred; Mostowski, Andrzej; Robinson, 

Raphael M. Undecidable Theories. Amsterdam: 

North-Holland Publishing Company, 1953. First edi-

tion. 8vo. [5], viii-xi, [3], 3-98, [2] pp. Flexible paper-

covered boards replicating the design on the front 

panel and spine panel of the dust jacket (but omitting 

the list of series title on the rear panel). Edited by L. 

E. J. Brouwer, E. W. Beth, and A. Heyting. Several 

publishers advertisements and post cards laid in. Part 

of the long-running Studies in Logic and the Founda-

tions of Mathematics series, and one of the earliest 

volumes in the series. A Near Fine book in a Very 

Good+ dust jacket with darkening to the spine panel 

and a few traces of wear to the extremities. Tarski is 

undeniably one of the greatest logicians in history 

and made significant groundbreaking contributions 

in mathematics and logic during the twentieth centu-

ry. An attractive copy of this book collecting a num-

ber of early and important undecidability results 

demonstrating both the direct and indirect methods 

of proving a theory is undecidable and providing ele-

gant and powerful general methods for establishing 

these kinds of results. $300 
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23. Henry, G.W. Shouting: Genu-

ine and Spurious...Giving a 

History of Outward Demon-

strations of the Spirit such as 

Laughing, Screaming, Shout-

ing, Leaping, Jerking, and Fall-

ing under the Power, &c. Onei-

da, Madison County, NY: Published 

and bound by the author, 1859. First 

edition. 8vo. [4], v, [1], 8-425, [6] 

pages of sheet music for the hymns: 

"Homeward Bound", "Glory to the 

Lamb", "Come Sing to me of Heav-

en", illustrated with a steel-engraved 

frontispiece. Brown textured cloth, 

lettered in gilt on the spine with 

"Stand up for Jesus" with a silhou-

ette Jesus blindstamped on the front 

board. A Very Good book with a gift inscription in pencil on the free 

front endpaper dated 1861, mild foxing to the leaves, and a minuscule 

dampstain affecting the top edge of the latter half of the textblock. OCLC 

shows roughly 25 holdings. $250 

24. Rowling, J. K. Harry Potter and the Half-

Blood Prince. London: Bloomsbury (2005) First edi-

tion. 8vo. [7]. 8-652 pp. Price of £16.99 on front flap of 

dust jacket. First printing of the first UK edition (with 

the more colorful children's art on the boards and the 

dust jacket). A very near Fine book with a slight sepa-

ration between the backstrip and the textblock in a 

Near Fine dust jacket with a small closed tear to the 

bottom of the front panel. A lovely copy of the sixth 

book in Rowling's enduringly popular series. $75 
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25. Collins, Wilkie. The Moonstone: A Novel. New York: Harper & 

Brothers, Publishers, 1868. First American edition. Slim 8vo. 24 cm x 

15.5 cm. [2] (publisher's advertisements), [5], 10-223 pp. Wood-

engraved frontispiece and many additional engravings by William 

Jewett illustrating the text (text in two columns). Green pebbled cloth 

with double blind-ruled borders, spine lettered in gilt. Former book-

plate of W.B. Holbrook on the front pastedown. First American, first 

single volume, and the first illustrated edition, preceded by the three-

volume first British edition. A Very Good book with wear to the edges of 

the slightly skewed binding, tiny dampstain visible on the front 

pastedown and flyleaf. A Haycraft-Queen cornerstone. Hubin 180. 

Forshaw 142-147: "The first English, full-length detective novel ... a 

ground-breaking work of fiction". $675 
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26. McIntyre, Vonda N. Dreamsnake. Boston: Hough-

ton Mifflin Company, 1978. First edition. 8vo. [9], 2-313 

pp. Beige cloth with green lettering on the front board 

and spine. Price of $8.95 on the front flap of the dust 

jacket. A Near Fine book with two tiny spots of discolora-

tion to the top textblock in a Near Fine dust jacket with 

an occasional hint of edge wear. Winner of the 1978 Neb-

ula Award and the 1979 Hugo Award. Anatomy of Won-

der II-749: "A novel based on the Nebula Award-winning 

short story "Of Mist and Grass and Sand". $100 

27. Macdonald, John D. A Purple Place for 

Dying. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company 

(1976). First edition. 8vo. 204 pp. Blue paper-

covered boards quarter-bound in navy cloth with 

silver lettering on the spine. Price of $7.95 on 

front flap of dust jacket. First printing of the first 

American hardcover edition. Remainder mark to 

the bottom textblock and a touch of fading to the 

edges of the boards, else a Fine book in a Near 

Fine dust jacket with a few hints of rubbing. 

Ahearn APG 046c. An attractive copy of the third 

book in the Travis McGee series. $200 
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28. Baker, Sir S.W. (Samuel White Baker). Exploration of the Nile 

Tributaries of Abyssinia: The Sources, Supply, and Overflow 

of the Nile; The Country, People, Customs, Etc. Hartford (CT): 

Published by O.D. Case & Co., 1868. First American edition. 8vo. [5], 

vi-xx, [3], 24-608 pp. Wood-engraved frontispiece with 15 additional 

engraved plates, based on original sketches by the author; one fold-

out map and a full-page map. Brown pebbled cloth with gold lettering 

on the spine. Concluding the title page: "Interspersed with many high-

ly exciting adventures of the author, among elephants, lions, buffa-

loes, hippopatmi, rhinoceros, antelopes, and other great game of the 

country; accompanied by expert native sword hunters." A Very Good 

book with rubbing to the edges of the boards, two former owner's 

markings, front hinge slightly starting.  

Baker provides an account of Eastern Africa: its animals, its peoples, 

its rivers, its lakes, and its landscapes. He completed the European 

discovery of the source of the Nile, naming the Albert Nyanza, with 

help from Sir John Speke. His account of Eastern Africa would greatly 

influence the common person's attitudes and perceptions of the Nile 

basin and the peoples who lived there. The plates in the volume depict 

Baker's penchant for big game hunting. Throughout his life Baker 

would travel to Eastern Africa, India, and Central Asia to hunt the big 

game animals that lived in these regions. Other than hunting, Baker 

served as a governor of Egyptian territory in the Nile Basin, working 

to suppress the Arab slave trade and advance British interests in the 

region. This volume presents an important record in the history of col-

onization and the natural history of the Nile basin (Oxford Dictionary 

of National Biography: "Baker, Sir Samuel White"). $175 
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29. Strawson, P.F. Logico-Linguistic Papers. London: Methuen & Co. LTD (1971). First edi-

tion. 8vo. [7], viii, [1], 2-249 pp., [3]. Bound in light brown cloth with title and author in gold 

blocked in dark brown with gilt rules and publisher's name in gold on the spine. A very near Fine 

book in a Very Good price-clipped dust jacket with a small narrow chip to the top of the front 

panel. Strawson was an important philosopher of the twentieth century, and made significant 

contributions to philosophy of language, most notably in his opposition to the work of Bertrand 

Russell. This book collects a number of Strawson's most important essays on topics in the philos-

ophy of language, largely focused upon reference and truth. $75 
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30. Scudder, Samuel Hubbard. Every-Day Butterflies: A Group of Biographies. Boston: 

Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1899. First edition. 8vo. [3], iv-vi, [3], 2-391, [1] -12 

(advertisements for other works on butterflies by Samuel L. Scudder) pp., frontispiece and eight 

other coloured plates beautifully illustrating different species of butterflies discussed by Scudder. 

With additional black and white illustrations. Green cloth lettered and decorated in gilt on the 

spine and front board. One plate lacking its tissue guard, with mild discoloration to the exterior, 

small tear to bottom of free front endpaper near the gutter with evidence of minor repair. Scud-

der published prolifically during his lifetime, with over one-hundred papers and books on Ameri-

can zoology. His work on insects, fossils, and snails contributed greatly to zoology and its science 

in the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries. Scudder was a librarian at Harvard and the 

President of the Boston Society of Natural History ("Samuel Hubbard Scudder: A Biographical 

Memoir", Alfred Goldsborough Mayor, National Academy of Sciences). $250 

 


